
    
 
 
Committee Members:  
McGregor, Ted – Chair  
Traver, Susan 
Kelley, Ross 
Gilman, Greta 
 
  
 
 

Also Present: 
Park Board: 
Chris Wright 
Rick Chase 
Leroy Eadie 
Parks Staff: 
Jon Moog 
Garrett Jones 
Berry Ellison 
Fianna Dickson 
Angel Spell 
 

Guests: 
Jennifer Lienberger 
Hal McGlathery 
Karen Mobley 
Danielle Arnold 
Jena Jauchius 

Summary 
 

• Save the Expo Butterflies representative Jennifer Lienberger explained the importance of defining 
a location within the park for the structures and urged that the butterflies be incorporated in the 
park’s redevelopment design. 

• Landscape architect Jena Jauchius shared concerns regarding the current direction of the regional 
playground design stating the plans have potential safety hazards, inadequate shade equipment, 
does not effectively tell the story of the Ice Age Floods, and is not appropriately designed for 
youths of all ages and abilities. Ms. Jauchius urged the committee to stop the design of the 
regional playground at its 30% design phase and release the project, as originally planned, with a 
Request for Qualifications.  

• A Riverfront Park redevelopment update was presented which outlines the project’s budget 
allocations, budget breakdown by project, and a comparison of budget to actuals and committed 
expenditures. 

• The committee approved a recommendation for the Park Board to approve a contract amendment 
with Northwest Plant Health Care for the 2017 construction period, not to exceed $128,625. 

• The committee approved a recommendation for the Park Board to adopt the Canada Island 
resolution which defines the procedure for approving the Spokane Tribe of Indians place name for 
Canada Island and our cooperative commitment to working together on this project. 

• The committee approved a recommendation to the Park Board for a Riverfront Park 
redevelopment project amendment/change order approval policy. 

• The committee approved a recommendation to the Park Board for the major public spaces 30% 
design for the Promenade and South Bank East, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board study 
session. 

• The committee approved a recommendation to the Park Board for the major public spaces 30% 
design for the North Bank, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board study session, with two 
additional considerations. 

• The committee approved a recommendation to the Park Board for a proposed Lead Artist timeline 
change. 

• The committee approved a recommendation for the Park Board to approve the Hill International 
contract amendment which reallocates dollars from future years to the 2016/2017 budget. 

 
The next regularly scheduled Riverfront Park Committee meeting will be 8:05 a.m. Dec. 5, 2016, City 
Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall. 
 

CITY OF SPOKANE PARK BOARD 
RIVERFRONT PARK COMMITTEE 

MEETING OF MONDAY, NOV. 7, 2016, 8:05 AM 
City Council Briefing Center, lower level City Hall 
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane WA 99201 

Riverfront Park Director Jon Moog 
 



Minutes 
 
The meeting was called to order at 8:05 a.m. by Chair Ted McGregor. 
Introductions were made. 
 
 
Introductions/Special Guests: 
1. Save the Expo Butterflies – Jennifer Lienberger reported the goal of Save the Expo Butterflies is to 

see that the butterflies have a proper site within Riverfront Park redevelopment plan. She explained 
they are an important cultural resource that played a role in the park’s history; and for this reason, the 
butterflies should be incorporated in the park’s future design. Ms. Lienberger plans to address the Park 
Board with the same message at the board’s Nov. 10 meeting. Berry Ellison added that there were five 
butterflies which marked entrances into the Park during Expo ’74. Ms. Lienberger explained she is in 
favor of the current design of the South Bank East. Committee members expressed they look forward 
to working with Save the Butterflies in preserving the butterflies and defining the appropriate location 
for the structures. 

2. Contract compliance project – Leroy Eadie introduced Danielle Arnold and explained she has been 
hired to review and oversee contract compliance as it relates to the Riverfront Park redevelopment 
project. Ms. Arnold reported there are approximately $10 million in contracts which are currently open 
and all items appear to be in compliance. She presented a detailed report on the RFP redevelopment 
budget allocations, budget breakdown by project, and a comparison of budget to actuals and 
committed expenditures. Periodic reports will be provided to the committee. 

3. North Bank Regional Playground – Jena Jauchius of Art + Environment, LLC, is a landscape architect 
who specializes in designing play and learning landscapes for children. In 2013, she developed the 
pre-design study for the play area on the North Bank which was approved by the Park Board. In 2014, 
Ms. Jauchius created a conceptual design for the play area. Ms. Jauchius addressed some concerns 
she has regarding the current designs of the Great Floods Playground on the North Bank. Concerns 
include: 1) falls short of its potential and doesn’t adequately tell the story of the floods; 2) deviates from 
the playscape’s predesign; 3) possesses potential safety issues; 4) has inadequate shade protection; 
and 5) should be appropriately designed for youths of all ages and abilities. Ms. Jauchius plans to 
express her concerns to the Park Board at the Nov. 10 board meeting. Leroy Eadie invited Ms. 
Jauchius to meet with the design team to discuss these issues. Ms. Jauchius urged the committee to 
stop the design of the regional playground at its 30% design phase and release the project, as 
originally planned, with a Request for Qualifications. She concluded explaining this is a specialty 
project which needs a firm which understands child development, youth safety and has designed 
destination playscapes. Susan Traver asked if she is expressing her concerns as a citizen or 
consultant. Ms. Jauchius explained she is a consultant interested in performing the work. 

 
Action Items: 
1. Arborist services amendment – Northwest Plant Health Care, Inc. ($128,625) – Angel Spell presented 

a proposed contract amendment with Northwest Plant Health Care, Inc., for arborist services during 
the 2017 construction period. The original contract included a 2.9% escalation. 

 
Motion No. 1: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board accept the contract amendment with 
Northwest Plant Health Care for the 2017 construction period, not to exceed $128,625 (includes 2.9% 
escalation). 
 
Susan Traver seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
2. Canada Island resolution – Ted McGregor presented the Canada Island resolution. The committee 

suggested amended language. Staff will craft additional language to reflect the following: WHEREAS, 
the Spokane Park Board in cooperation with the Canadian Government, Consul General of Canada 
James K. Hill recognizes “Small acts like renaming Canada Island to honor the original inhabitants of 
the Spokane area are symbolically important to the ongoing process in both Canada and the U.S.” 

 



Motion No. 2: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board adopt the resolution, as amended, to 
define the procedure for approving the Spokane Tribe of Indians place name for Canada Island and our 
cooperative commitment to working together on this project. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
3. Amendment/change order approval policy – Berry Ellison provided an overview of the proposed 

amendment/change order approval policy. The committee suggested the following language under 
heading “Amendment/change order up to $20,000.00” to read as: Reviewed by PMO/Owners 
representative and signed by Planning Division manager under authority of the Parks and Precreation 
director. 

 
Motion No. 3: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the amendment/change 
order approval policy, as presented with suggested language edits. 
 
Susan Traver seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously 
 
4. North Bank, Promenade and South Bank East 30% design – Ted McGregor provided an overview of 

the North Bank, Promenade and South Bank East 30% design, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board 
study session. He explained this proposed action is intended to endorse the work that has been 
completed by Berger Partnership. Some areas within this 30% design may not proceed further until 
additional funding is secured.  The committee discussed the ramifications of approving the 30% 
design. Questions involved whether acceptance of the 30% design precludes the Park Board from the 
ability to incorporate items which were brought up by Ms. Jauchius earlier in the meeting. Mr. Eadie 
explained 30% design is a direction and if the Park Board determined to fundamentally go in a different 
direction then it does not make sense to recommend the 30% design. Members agreed on the 
direction for the Promenade and South Bank East, but concerns remain on some aspects regarding 
the North Bank 30% design. Mr. Ellison explained there will be a minimum of two check-ins with 
Berger at 60% and 90% design, with cost estimates at each phase. Public input will also be 
incorporated as the design phase proceeds.  

 
Motion No. 4: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the major public spaces 30% 
design, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board study session.  
 
Susan Traver seconded. 
Motion was withdrawn. 
 
Motion No. 5: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the major public spaces 30% 
design for the Promenade and South Bank East, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board study session. 
 
Greta Gilman seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Motion No. 6: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the North Bank major public 
spaces 30% design, as presented at the Oct. 13 Park Board study session, subject to the following 
conditions: 1) incorporate restrooms into the existing budget; 2) consider a list of concerns and 
suggestions, compiled by staff, from citizens and Park Board. 
 
Greta Gilman seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously 
 
5. Lead Artist timeline – Ted McGregor presented changes to the Lead Artist schedule changes. Karen 

Mobley explained the proposed change is intended to align the artist design work with the design 
phase of the Pavilion project. She added contract language regarding indemnification and insurance 



requirements is expected to be finalized soon. Lead Artist Meejin Yoon is expected to visit and tour 
Riverfront Park and Spokane in the next few months.  

 
Motion No. 7: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the proposed Lead Artist 
timeline, as presented. 
 
Susan Traver seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously 
 
6. Hill International contract amendment (budget neutral) – Berry Ellison presented the contract 

amendment which involves a budget reallocation to move dollars from future years into the 2016 and 
2017 budgets. Contract services involve management and program support for the RFP 
redevelopment project. The proposed amendment was reviewed and approved by the Executive 
Team. 

 
Motion No. 8: Ted McGregor moved to recommend the Park Board approve the Hill International contract 
amendment #3, as presented. 
 
Ross Kelley seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously 
 
Discussion Items:  
1. Rotary Fountain repair and M&O facility funding – Garrett Jones reported the following: 1) staff is 

investigating the option of a $750,000 loan to be used for upgrading the fountain; 2) options are being 
reviewed on repaying the loan over a five-year period; and 3) staff is developing a Request for 
Proposal as a separate project. 

2. Combine West Havermale/Havermale Promenade design – Berry Ellison presented an option of 
combining the West Havermale and Havermale Island design as one package to be completed in 
2019. This action entails the West Havermale project proceeding to 30% design. At that time, it will be 
combined with Havermale Promenade as a single design project. 

3. Riverfront Park redevelopment budget – Berry Ellison announced a proposed budget will be presented 
to the Park Board next month. 

  
Information Items: 
1. Project Review Committee application – Berry Ellison reported the PRC application was submitted 

Nov. 1 and staff will travel to Olympia Dec. 1 to present to the Project Review Committee. Upon 
application approval, staff will be prepared to pursue the Request for Qualifications (RFQ). The goal is 
to have the RFQ out by early to mid-December. 

 
Standing Report Items:   
1. Operation reports and October Financials – Jon Moog reported the financials were positive for 

October, but revenue is unfavorable in comparison to previous years due, in part, to a decline in 
Season Pass sales. The loss of revenue is also attributed to the park’s redevelopment construction. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 10:09 a.m. 
 
Next meeting will be at 8:05 a.m. Dec. 5, 2016, City Hall Council Briefing Center, Lower Level, 808 W. 
Spokane Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington. 



RIVERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT UPDATE 

October 2016 



 $53,700,773  

82.02% 

 $3,411,442  

5.21% 

 $8,363,371  

12.77% 

Budget Utilization Through October 2016 
(May 2016 Budget) 

Available

LTD Actual

LTD Comitted



South Bank West 

 $8,209,712  

12.54% 

South Bank Central 

 $8,565,056  

13.08% 

Howard Street Bridge South 

 $6,600,466  

10.08% 

Promenades & Centennial 

Trail 

 $5,292,144  

8.08% 

Havermale Island 

 $23,001,192  

35.13% 

Canada Island 

 $1,153,170  

1.76% 

North Bank 

 $6,515,735  

9.95% 

South Bank East 

 $1,212,950  

1.85% 

Program-Wide Costs 

 $4,925,167  

7.52% 

Budget by Project 

 (May 2016 Budget) 

 



$8,209,712 $8,565,056 

$6,600,465 

$5,292,144 

$23,001,191 

$1,153,168 

$6,515,734 

$1,212,948 

$4,925,168 

 $1,378,676  
 $923,915  

 $6,047,372  

 $11,650   $100,677   $98,600   $68,375   $42,985  

 $3,102,563  

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

Comparison of Budget to Actual &Committed Expenditures 
October 2016 

Budget

LTD Actual

LTD Comitted



















 1 

     
 

City Clerk's No. OPR 2016-322 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Contract Amendment is made and entered into by and between the City of Spokane Parks and 

Recreation Department as (“City”), a Washington municipal corporation, and Hill International, Inc., whose 
address is 818 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 350, Spokane, Washington, 99201 as (“CONSULTANT”). 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract wherein the CONSULTANT  agreed to provide for the 
City Management Support Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, a change or revision of the Work has been requested, thus the original Contract needs 

to be formally Amended by this written document; and 
 

 -- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these terms, the parties mutually agree as follows: 
 
 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  
The Contract, dated March 10, 2016 and April 4, 2016, any previous amendments, addendums and / or 
extensions / renewals thereto, are incorporated by reference into this document as though written in full and 
shall remain in full force and effect except as provided herein. 
 
 
2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This Contract Amendment shall become effective on November 10, 2016. 
 
 
3. ADDITIONAL WORK. 
The Scope of Work in the original Contract is revised to include the following: 
 
 Adjust contract scope and budget as follows:   

2016 $330,000 Program/Project Support; HSSB CM; & Pavilion PDB Procurement 
2017 $290,000 Program/Project Support; HSSB CM; & Pavilion PDB Procurement 
2018 $135,000 Program Support; & Pavilion PDB Management 
2019 $ 45,000 Program Support; & Pavilion PDB Management 
Total $800,000 Original Contract Amount Unchanged 

 
 
4. COMPENSATION. 
The City shall pay an additional amount not to exceed ZERO AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($0.00) for everything 
furnished and done under this Contract Amendment.  This is the maximum amount to be paid under this 
Amendment, and shall not be exceeded without the prior written authorization of the City, memorialized with 
the same formality as the original Contract and this document. 

City of Spokane Parks and Recreation 
Department 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3 

 
Title: Riverfront Park Project Management Services 

2016 and 2017 Budget Allocation 
 



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, in consideration of the terms, conditions and covenants contained, or attached and 
incorporated and made a part, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment by having legally-binding 
representatives affix their signatures below. 
 
 
 
HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC.     CITY OF SPOKANE PARKS AND 

RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
 
By______________________________________  By____________________________ 
Signature  Date     Signature  Date 
 
________________________________________  _______________________________ 
Type or Print Name      Type or Print Name 
 
________________________________________  ________________________________ 
Title        Title 
 
 
 
 
Attest:  Approved as to form: 
 
 
________________________________ ________________________________ 
City Clerk Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
Attachments that are part of this Agreement: 
 
Consultant’s proposal dated October 31, 2016. 
 
 
 

 
16-XXX 



Annual 2014 YTD 2015 YTD 2016 YTD Fav. ↑ 2016 Variance Monthly
Budget Actual Actual Actual Unfav.↓ Act. to Budg. Actual

Revenue 3,225,600       2,883,196     2,713,446     2,737,217     2,832,731        ↓ (95,515)         175,868      85%

Expenditures:
    Salaries and Wages 1,629,537       1,460,648     1,426,635     1,336,384     1,404,901        ↑ (68,516)         80,538        82%
    Personnel Benefits 385,240         278,980        281,580        283,019        326,198           ↑ (43,179)         23,390        73%
    Supplies 390,251         378,576        312,157        298,137        349,902           ↑ (51,766)         25,053        76%
    Services and Charges 817,674         659,932        645,675        592,598        665,664           ↑ (73,066)         120,143      72%
    Intergovernment Services 35,425           28,956          27,180          27,641          31,697             ↑ (4,056)           3,315          78%
Total Expenditures 3,258,127       2,807,093     2,693,228     2,537,779     2,778,362        ↑ (240,583)       252,439      78%
Net Revenue (Expenditure) (32,527)          76,104          20,218          199,438        54,369             ↑ 145,069        (76,572)      

    Net Transfers In (Out) (100,000)        (206,200)       (106,200)       -                (100,000)          100,000        -             0%
    Capital Outlay 121,951         228,696        25,576          41,802          102,524           (60,722)         -             34%
Total Funding (254,478)        (358,792)       (111,558)       157,636        (148,155)          ↑ 305,790        (76,572)      

Month/Year Ratio: 83.33%

City of Spokane - Parks & Recreation
Riverfront Park

Monthly Financial Report
October, 2016

Annual Budget 
Spent to Date

20162016 YTD 
Budget Based on 

2. Yr. Actuals

11/2/2016


	spbrfp-minutes-2016-11-07
	RFP Bond Oct Update
	Art Environment - regional playground comments
	Lead Artist timeline
	Hill Int Parks Amendment #3
	10_2016 Riverfront Financial



